e)	 In assessing the Company’s post retirement liabilities, the Company monitors mortality assumptions and uses up to
date mortality tables, the base being the Indian assured lives mortality (2006-08) ultimate.

	 f)	 The estimates of future salary increase considered  in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion
and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

	 g)	 The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yield of Government of India securities as at balance sheet date
for the estimated term of obligations.

		  A sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted key assumptions are:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting - -
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting - -
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase - -
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase - -
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover - -
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover - -

ii) 	 Compensated Absences

	 Assumptions used in accounting for compensated absences

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

Present value of unfunded obligation (` In Lakhs) 2.16 2.16
Expenses recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss (` In Lakhs) 2.92 4.41
Discount Rate (p.a.) 4.87 6.53
Salary escalation rate (p.a.) 6.00 6.00

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

97

Note 29

Financial instruments

A.	 Categories of financial instruments

(` in lakhs)
Particulars As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019

Carrying
Values

Fair Value Carrying
Values

Fair Value

Financial assets
Measured at amortised cost:
Cash and cash equivalents  593.60  593.60  1,000.00  1,000.00
Trade & others Receivables  1,090.24  1,090.24  1,093.51  1,093.51
Loans  41,335.00  41,335.00  36,420.00  36,420.00
Other financial assets  2.00  2.00  2.00  2.00
Sub-total (A)  43,020.84  43,020.84  38,515.51  38,515.51

Measured at fair value through other comprehensive
income:
Investments  711,547.02  711,547.02  839,571.38  839,571.38
Sub-total (B)  711,547.02  711,547.02  839,571.38  839,571.38

Total Financial assets (A+B)  754,567.86  754,567.86  878,086.89  878,086.89

Financial liabilities
Measured at amortised cost
Trade payable  18.15  18.15  11.42  11.42
Sub-total (C)  18.15  18.15  11.42  11.42

Total financial liabilities  18.15  18.15  11.42  11.42

B.	 Level wise disclosure of fair valuation of financial instruments

(` in lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019 Level Valuation technique(s) and key

input(s)

Financial assets :

Carried at fair value through
Other Comprehensive Income

- 	 Quoted equity shares  449,332.84  531,587.08  Level 1 Quoted bid prices in an active market
(Refer Note 34)

- 	 Unquoted equity shares
(incl. compulsory convertible
preference shares)

 262,214.17  307,984.30  Level 2 Valuation techniques for which the
lowest level input that is significant
to the fair value measurement is
directly or indirectly observable.

Carried at amortised cost

Loans  41,335.00  36,420.00  Level 2 Valuation techniques for which the

[…]

e)	 In assessing the Group’s post retirement liabilities, the Group monitors mortality assumptions and uses up to date
mortality tables, the base being the Indian assured lives mortality (2006-08) ultimate.

	 f)	 The estimates of future salary increase considered  in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion
and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

	 g)	 The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yield of Government of India securities as at balance sheet date
for the estimated term of obligations.

	 A sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted key assumptions are:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting - -

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting - -

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase - -

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase - -

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover - -

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover - -

ii) 	 Compensated Absences

	 Assumptions used in accounting for compensated absences

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

Present value of unfunded obligation (` In Lakhs) 2.16 2.16
Expenses recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss (` In Lakhs) 2.92 4.41
Discount Rate ( p.a.) 4.87 6.53
Salary escalation rate (p.a.) 6.00 6.00

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2019-20

138

Note 29

Financial instruments

A.	 Categories of financial instruments

(` in lakhs)
Particulars As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019

Carrying
Values

Fair Value Carrying
Values

Fair Value

Financial assets
Measured at amortised cost:
Cash and cash equivalents  593.60  593.60  1,000.00  1,000.00
Trade & others Receivables  1,090.24  1,090.24  1,093.51  1,093.51
Loans  41,335.00  41,335.00  36,420.00  36,420.00
Other financial assets  2.00  2.00  2.00  2.00
Sub-total (A)  43,020.84  43,020.84  38,515.51  38,515.51

Measured at fair value through other comprehensive
income:
Investments  711,547.03  711,547.03  839,571.38  839,571.38
Sub-total (B)  711,547.03  711,547.03  839,571.38  839,571.38
Total Financial assets (A+B)  754,567.87  754,567.87  878,086.89  878,086.89

Financial liabilities
Measured at amortised cost
Trade payable  18.15  18.15  11.42  11.42
Sub-total (C)  18.15  18.15  11.42  11.42
Total financial liabilities  18.15  18.15  11.42  11.42

B.	 Level wise disclosure of fair valuation of financial instruments

(` in lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019 Level Valuation technique(s) and key

input(s)

Financial assets :

Carried at fair value through
Other Comprehensive Income

- 	 Quoted equity shares  449,332.84  531,587.08  Level 1 Quoted bid prices in an active market
(Refer Note 35)

- 	 Unquoted equity shares
(incl. compulsory convertible
preference shares)

 262,214.18  307,984.30  Level 2 Valuation techniques for which the
lowest level input that is significant
to the fair value measurement is
directly or indirectly observable.

Carried at amortised cost

Loans  41,335.00  36,420.00  Level 2 Valuation techniques for which the